508984173 01/22/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI665872

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name Execution I			
KONICA MINOLTA, IN	C.		08/2	28/2024		
RECEIVING PARTY D						
Company Name:		SPIN SENSING FACTORY CORP.				
Street Address:	RESEAF	RESEARCH CENTER FOR RARE METAL AND GREEN INNOVATION 403				
Internal Address:	468-1 AF	RAMAKI AZA-AOBA				
City:	AOBA-K	AOBA-KU, SENDAI				
State/Country:	JAPAN	JAPAN				
Postal Code:	980-084	5				
Application Number:	1	6606881				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number				
Application Number:	1	6606881				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		155683439				
		the e-mail address first; if that is i	Insuccessful, it w			
using a fax number, i	f provided:			/ill be sent		
Diaman	•	if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		/ill be sent		
	(!	513)852-2613		vill be sent		
Email:	(! e	513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com		<i>vill be sent</i>		
	((e : L	513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com AUREEN MAINS-TRAYNOR	sent via US Mail.	<i>vill be sent</i>		
Correspondent Name	: :: :: 3	513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com	sent via US Mail.	<i>vill be sent</i>		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	: ((e :: L 3 C	513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com AUREEN MAINS-TRAYNOR 12 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 3200	sent via US Mail.	<i>ill be sent</i>		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	: L 3 VUMBER:	513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com AUREEN MAINS-TRAYNOR 12 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 3200 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202	sent via US Mail.	/ill be sent		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	: L 3 VUMBER:	513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com AUREEN MAINS-TRAYNOR 12 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 3200 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202	sent via US Mail.	/ill be sent		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	: L 3 VUMBER:	513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com AUREEN MAINS-TRAYNOR 12 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 3200 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 049601.024160 Laureen Mains-Traynor	sent via US Mail.	/ill be sent		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE:	: L 3 VUMBER:	513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com AUREEN MAINS-TRAYNOR 12 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 3200 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 049601.024160 Laureen Mains-Traynor /Laureen Mains-Traynor/	sent via US Mail.	/ill be sent		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	•: L 3 C NUMBER:	513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com AUREEN MAINS-TRAYNOR 12 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 3200 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 049601.024160 Laureen Mains-Traynor /Laureen Mains-Traynor/ 01/22/2025	sent via US Mail.	/ill be sent		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3		513)852-2613 officemonitor@bakerlaw.com AUREEN MAINS-TRAYNOR 12 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 3200 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 049601.024160 Laureen Mains-Traynor /Laureen Mains-Traynor/ 01/22/2025 SENSING#page1.tiff SENSING#page2.tiff	sent via US Mail.	/ill be sent		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Konica Minolta, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, is a Japanese corporation, having its principal place of business at 2-7-2, Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-7015, Japan;

WHEREAS, **Spin Sensing Factory Corp.**, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, has its principal place of business at Research Center for Rare Metal and Green Innovation 403; 468-1 Aramaki Aza-Aoba, Aoba-ku, Sendai 980-0845, Japan;

WHEREAS, in 2022, ASSIGNOR assigned to ASSIGNEE 50% of its rights to certain inventions or improvements for which applications for Letters Patent have been made or for which Letters Patent have been issued, listed on Attachment A hereto (hereafter Patent Property); and

WHEREAS ASSIGNER desires to assign and ASSIGNEE desired to acquire ASSIGNER's remaining fifty percent (50%) of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Property in any and all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority, in and to said Patent Property and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said Patent Property and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

It is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey ASSIGNOR's entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Patent Property in said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said Patent Property, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any applications included in said Patent Property, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

4888-6923-8484.1

Page 1 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 049601.024160

Corporation to Corporation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment, hereunto sets their hand and seal.

Assignor

By: Joshi Eque Toshiya EGUCHI

Executive Vice President & Executive Officer Technology Its: _

Executive Vice President & Executive Officer Technology

Date: <u>Aug. 28, 2024</u>

ATTACHMENT A

BH Reference	Client	Koyo Reference	Application No. / Patent No.	
	Reference			
049601.024160	B45085US01	F4869PCT-US	16/606,881 / 11,237,227	

4888-6923-8484.1

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 01/22/2025